

Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-00367-F (O)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

JEFF BARON,

*Appellant,*

v.

CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE DANIEL J. SHERMAN

*Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
Bankruptcy Petition No. 09-34784-sgj11

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps

Texas State Bar No. 00791608

Drawer 670804

Dallas, Texas 75367

(972) 200-0000 - Telephone

(214) 347-4031 - Facsimile

Email: legal@schepps.net

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....vii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ix**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....xi**

**ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....2**

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....2**

ISSUE 1. IS THE BANKRUPTCY COURT AUTHORIZED AND EMPOWERED TO DETERMINE THE OWNERSHIP OF SERVERS.COM THROUGH A 11 U.S.C. §363 MOTION, AND CAN A BANKRUPTCY COURT AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF PROPERTY NOT OWNED BY THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE UNDER §363(B) ?..... 2

A) *Applicable Standard of Appellate Review*..... 2

B) *Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7001(2)*..... 2

C) *Conclusion*..... 3

ISSUE 2. WERE ALL OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S FACT FINDINGS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS ? ..... 4

A) *Applicable Standard of Appellate Review*..... 4

B) *Uncontroverted Evidence*..... 4

C) *As a Matter of Law, Jeff Baron and not the Ondova bankruptcy estate owns half of the domain name “Servers.com”*..... 4

i. *The Emke Settlement*..... 4

ISSUE 3. DID THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERR IN GRANTING THE MOTION TO SELL THE DOMAIN NAME SERVERS.COM, INCLUDING ERRING IN REFUSING TO ALLOW JEFF BARON’S COUNSEL TO ARGUE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE ON HIS BEHALF ? ..... 6

A) *Applicable Standard of Appellate Review*..... 6

B) *Failure of Due Process*..... 6



ISSUE 4. DOES THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, OR CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ENTER AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF PROPERTY NOT OWNED BY THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE ? .....7

*A) Applicable Standard of Appellate Review* .....7

*B) Unconstitutional Delegation of Judicial Authority* .....7

**CONCLUSION**.....7

**PRAYER**.....8

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

Bass v. Hoagland,  
172 F.2d 205, 209 (5th Cir. 1949) ..... 6

Due Process. E.g., Armstrong v. Manzo,  
380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965)..... 6

Forgay v. Conrad,  
47 U.S. 201, 204 (1848)..... xi

Goldberg v. Kelly,  
397 U.S. 254, 267 (1970)..... 6

Goss v. Lopez,  
419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975)..... 6

In re Whitehall Jewelers Holdings, Inc.,  
2008 WL 2951974 \*6 (Bankr.D.Del. 2008)..... 3

Lawler v. Guild, Hagen & Clark, Ltd. (In re Lawler),  
106 B.R. 943, 952 (N.D.Tex. 1989) ..... 2

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,  
455 U.S. 422, 429-430 (1982) ..... 6

Matter of Greene County Hosp.,  
835 F.2d 589, 593 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... xi

Nichols v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.,  
17 F.3d 119, 122 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 2

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,  
458 U.S. 50, 71-72 (1982) ..... 7

Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.,  
762 F.2d 1303, 1308 (5th Cir.1985) ..... 4, 6, 7

Section 363. E.g., In re Hearthside Baking Co., Inc.,  
397 BR 899, 902 (Bkrcty. N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 3

Southmark Corp. v. Coopers & Lybrand,  
163 F.3d 925, 929 (5th Cir.1999) ..... 2, 4, 6, 7

Southmark Corp. v. Marley,  
62 F.3d 104, 106 (5th Cir.1995) ..... 2

Stern v. Marshall,  
131 S.Ct. 2594, 2615 (2011)..... 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §101..... 4

11 U.S.C. §363(b)..... 2

28 U.S.C. §158..... xi

FEDERAL RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(a)..... 3
